
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 29 MARCH 2022 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Committee 

Cllrs M Lilley (Chairman), G Brodie (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, D Adams, V Churchman, C Critchison, 
W Drew, C Jarman, K Lucioni, J Medland, M Oliver, 
M Price, C Quirk, P Spink  
 
S Smart (IWALC representative) 
P Fuller Cabinet Member for Planning and Community 
Engagement 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 

1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions are restricted to matters not on the agenda. Questions may be asked 

without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the meeting, a question must be put 
including the name and address of the questioner by delivery in writing or by 
electronic mail to Democratic Services at democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no 
later than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. Normally, 
Planning Committee is held on a Tuesday, therefore the deadline for written 
questions will be Thursday, 24 March 2022. 
 

4. Motion Submitted by Councillor Chris Jarman   
 
 That, in respect of planning application 20/01061/FUL concerning ‘West Acre 

Park’, the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure shall refrain from 
exercising his delegated authority to issue the formal planning decision in 
pursuance of the Planning Committee’s resolution at its July 2021 meeting and 
that the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure shall prepare and 
present a further report to the Planning Committee to update members on up-to-
date matters to be identified by the Planning Protocols Working Group (including 
on the section 106 obligations) and for the Planning Committee to reconsider that 
planning application at a meeting (the format of which shall be determined by the 
Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure and the Planning Protocols 
Working Group) as soon as is practicable. 
 
To be revised to read: 
 
That, in respect of planning application 20/01061/FUL concerning ‘West Acre 
Park’, the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure shall refrain from 
exercising his delegated authority to issue the formal planning decision in 
pursuance of the Planning Committee’s resolution at its July 2021 meeting and 
that the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure shall prepare and 
present a further report to the Planning Committee to update members and the 
Planning Committee shall due to an abundance of caution reconsider that 
planning application at a future meeting as soon as is practicable. 
 

5. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  (Pages 11 - 
50) 

 
 Planning applications and related matters. 

 
6. Report of the Chief Executive   
 
 (a) Planning Application 20/01061/FUL - Westacre Park (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
7. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 4.00pm on 
Friday, 25 March 2022. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior 
notice but in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be 
given at the meeting. 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

CHRISTOPHER POTTER 
Monitoring Officer 

Monday, 21 March 2022 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 1 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs M Lilley (Chairman), G Brodie (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, V Churchman, C Critchison, W Drew, C Jarman, 
M Oliver, M Price, C Quirk and P Spink 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Cllr P Fuller (Cabinet Member) 

Officers Present Oliver Boulter, Russell Chick, Ben Gard, Jodie Gibson, 
John Metcalfe, Wendy Perera, Stuart Van-Cuylenburg, 
Justin Thorne and Alan White (on behalf of Island Roads) 

Apologies Cllrs K Lucioni and S Smart 

 
49. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 be approved. 
 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Quirk and Matthew Price declared a non pecuniary interest in minute 
number 52 (Ryde Pier Café and adjoining public toilets, Esplanade, Ryde) as they 
knew business owners in the area. 
 
Councillor Brodie declared a non pecuniary interest in minute number 52 (Land at 
Lee Farm, Main Road, Wellow) as he was a member of Cycle Wight who he 
believed had commented on the application. 
 
Councillor Spink declared and interest in minute number 52 (Land at Lee Farm, 
Main Road, Wellow) as he believed he was predetermined, he would speak as local 
Councillor and then leave the room 
 
Councillors Churchman, Drew and Quirk advised that they had not attended the 
arranged site visit, and would not take part in the application for Lee Farm, Wellow, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

however they felt they knew the Ryde site well enough to take part in the debate 
and vote. 
 
Councillor Brodie advised that he had not attended the arranged site visit, he had 
undertaken his own visit of the site at Lee Farm, Wellow and was satisfied he 
understood the application site, he was also satisfied that he knew the Ryde site 
well enough to take part in the debate and vote. 
 
Councillor Lilley declared an interest in minute number 52 (Ryde Pier Café and 
adjoining public toilets, Esplanade, Ryde) as he knew the previous owner/lease 
holder of the café. 
 
Councillor Paul Fuller declared an interest in minute number 52 (Land at Lee Farm, 
Main Road, Wellow) as he was the independent chair of the IW local access forum. 
 

51. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
 

52. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to items 1 -2 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
 
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
the Members when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
 
Application: 
21/00684/FUL 
 
Details: 
Demolition of barns and storage buildings; proposed construction of 16 dwellings 
and use of existing holiday bungalow as permanent dwelling; access road, 
garaging/car ports, parking and associated landscaping 
 
Land at Lee Farm, Main Road, Wellow 
 
Site Visit: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 25 February 2022. 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr Steve Cowley (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
It was noted that the calculation relating to housing delivery within section 6.9 of the 
report was incorrect, the figures should read 501 and 364 respectively. 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

Since publication of the report officers had completed an appropriate assessment of 
the development proposals on Solent Marine sites and foul drainage systems, they 
concluded that there would be no adverse effect on Solent Marine Sites. 
Consultation with Natural England had been completed and they agreed with the 
conclusion. 
 
Comment: 
Councillor Peter Spink spoke as Local Councillor for the site, once he had 
completed his speech, he then left the Council Chamber. 
 
Officers advised Councillors against giving weight to the emerging Island Planning 
Strategy policies in their decision-making, as it had not been sufficiently progressed 
through the adoption process. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the lack of affordable housing on the site and 
understood that was due to the land being offered by the applicant for the proposed 
West Wight greenway. Officers advised that the land for the greenway would be 
dedicated at no cost to the Council, and also advised that the Rights of Way 
manager had provided a cost summary for the works to bring the land up to the 
standard required for the Greenway which would be included in the legal agreement 
if the application was approved. They went on to advise that this part of the 
greenway would connect other parts already available, and those agreed to be used 
for the remainder of the route.  
 
A proposal was made to approve the application subject to a condition being added 
to ensure the construction of the greenway and for any excess money to be spent in 
the parishes of Yarmouth and Shalfleet on affordable homes. 
 
A short adjournment was taken to allow officers to consider the proposal and 
suggest additional conditions. 
 
Following the adjournment officers advised that any excess money would be spent 
within the local vicinity and believed it would be unreasonable to ask the greenway 
to be completed prior to any occupation and believed a trigger point of between 50 – 
75 % would allow for negotiation. 
 
The proposer also requested that the Greenway route should be dedicated as a 
bridleway upon the commencement of the approved development. 
 
The proposer and seconder agreed with the suggested changes and a vote was 
taken the result of which was: 
 
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons for the 
recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification for 
Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
 
THAT the application be approved subject to the following: 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

 Commencement of work on the greenway would begin around 50% of 
occupation of dwellings and full delivery by 75% of occupation  

 In the meantime, the entire route would be dedicated by the Local Authority 
for use as a bridleway 

 Affordable housing contributions would be used within the local parish 
 
Councillor Spink returned to the Council Chamber 
 
Application: 
21/02431/FUL 
 
Details: 
Proposed demolition of building 
 
Ryde Pier Café and adjoining public toilets, Esplanade, Ryde 
 
Site Visits: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 25 February 2022. 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr David Newton (Applicant) 
 
Comment: 
Councillor Jordan spoke as Local Councillor 
 
Concern was raised regarding the length of time the temporary toilets would remain 
and if new toilets would be incorporated into the design of the new station, the 
Chairman agreed to allow the Cabinet Member for Highways PFI and transport 
Infrastructure to advise the committee that the development had to be delivered by 
March 2023, due to the pandemic there had been an agreement that the date may 
be pushed back between 3-6 months, the scheme had always included toilets and 
facilities within the new station and the Isle of Wight Council would be designing and 
ensuring delivery of the new station. 
 
The committee asked why they were only considering this part of the development, 
officers advised that this site fell within a Conservation Area and therefore required 
consent to demolish, that the majority of the other works could be undertaken by the 
Council as Highways Authority under permitted development rights and that the 
other parts of the scheme that would require planning permission would be applied 
for at the appropriate time. 
 
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons for the 
recommendation as set out under paragraph entitled Justification for 
recommendation of the report and resolved: 
 
THAT the application be approved. 
 

Page 8



 
5 

 

Prior to the three hour point in the meeting, a proposal to extend the meeting by an 
hour under Part 4B paragraph 6 (Duration of meetings) and paragraph 10 (voting) of 
the Council’s Constitution was put to the meeting by the Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the meeting be extended by up to an hour. 
 

53. Review of the Code of Practice for members and officers dealing with 
Planning matters  
 
Councillor Jarman introduced the report, advising that following a meeting in 
November 2021 it had been agreed to set up a working group and the report was to 
formally ratify that decision. 
 
Concern was raised by Councillors regarding the proposed membership of the 
working group, as substitute members of the Planning Committee were included 
and had voting rights, if was felt the control was being removed from planning 
officers.   
 
The Committee were supportive to the Planning Officers and believed that they 
should be involved in the working group meetings along with the Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Community Engagement. 
 
The vote was taken the result of which was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
ii. THAT the decision taken at the informal meeting of the Planning Committee on 
22nd November 2021 to establish a cross-party working group of Councillors to 
provide recommendations for revision of the Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers dealing with Planning Matters for review by the Planning Committee. The 
working group will fall under the oversight of the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Community Engagement be Ratified and endorsed. 

 
iii. THAT the corporate intention to undertake a peer review later this year to help the 
council identify future needs of the planning service and the resources required to 
meet those needs. To agree the committee should have a role, alongside the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Community Engagement in agreeing the scope of 
and contributing to the peer review of needs be Recognised. 

 
iv. THAT Once agreed an amended Code of Practice for Members and Officers 
Dealing with Planning Matters will be recommended for adoption by Full Council at 
the earliest opportunity. 
 

54. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Drew asked a question relating to the recent sale of land in Sandown and 
asked where the Local Authority stood in maintaining public ownership, the Strategic 
Manager for Planning and Infrastructure delivery advised that he had been asked 

Page 9



 
6 

 

the same question by the local ward councillor and he would send the advice he 
gave to Councillor Drew. 
 

55. Motion Submitted by Councillor Chris Jarman  
 
Councillor Brodie raised a point of order requesting the chairman to explain why he 
had decided to Chair the meeting for the item, he understood that legal advice was 
that he should not remain in the Council Chamber for the item of business, he 
believed that by doing so it would jeopardise the decision made at the meeting. The 
Chairman advised that following advice he had decided to remain in the Chair for 
the item however he would not take part in the vote, if the vote was tied then he 
would adjourn. 
 
Councillor Brodie then raised another point of order questioning if the motion should 
have been included on the agenda for the meeting, the Chairman advised that he 
wanted Councillor Jarman to move his motion before he took questions on the 
matter.  
 
An adjournment was called. 
 
On returning Councillor Brodie continued with his questions regarding the procedure 
taken to add the motion to the agenda and who the Planning Protocols Working 
Group were as there was no mention of this group in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Chairman proposed a motion for the member not to be heard which was duly 
seconded. 
 
A proposal to end the meeting was then proposed and seconded a vote was taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the meeting ended. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 10



   

 
 

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2022 

 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

                                                                 WARNING 
 

1. THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT OTHER THAN PART 1 
SCHEDULE AND DECISIONS ARE DISCLOSED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES 
ONLY. 

 
2. THE RECOMMENDATIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED ON THE DATE INDICATED 

ABOVE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.  (In some circumstances, consideration of an 
item may be deferred to a later meeting). 

 
3. THE RECOMMENDATIONS MAY OR MAY NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO ALTERATION IN THE LIGHT 
OF FURTHER INFORMATION RECEIVED BY THE OFFICERS AND PRESENTED 
TO MEMBERS AT MEETINGS. 

 
4. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CHECK WITH THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT (TEL: 

821000) AS TO WHETHER OR NOT A DECISION HAS BEEN TAKEN ON ANY 
ITEM BEFORE YOU TAKE ANY ACTION ON ANY OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT. 

 
5. THE COUNCIL CANNOT ACCEPT ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE 

CONSEQUENCES OF ANY ACTION TAKEN BY ANY PERSON ON ANY OF THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS. 

 
 Background Papers 

 
 The various documents, letters and other correspondence referred to in the Report in 
respect of each planning application or other item of business. 

 

Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered  

against a background of the implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and, 

where necessary, consultations have taken place with the Crime and Disorder 

Facilitator and Architectural Liaison Officer.  Any responses received prior to 

publication are featured in the report under the heading Representations. 

 

 Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered 

against a background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 and, 

following advice from the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, in 

recognition of a duty to give reasons for a decision, each report will include a 

section explaining and giving a justification for the recommendation. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX 
 
 

1 21/01796/OUT 

 

Land At And Rear Of 69 And Part 

OS 8361, Station Road, Wootton. 

 

Outline for residential development 

with new access, internal road 

layout and parking 

 

 
 
Parish: Wootton Bridge 
 

Ward: Wootton 

 

 

Conditional 

Permission 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Reference Number: 21/01796/OUT 

 
Description of application: Outline for residential development with new access, 
internal road layout and parking 
 
Site Address: Land at and Rear of 69 and Part OS 8361 Station Road Wootton Isle 
of Wight PO33 
 
Applicant: Maritime & Provincial Ltd 
 
This application is recommended for: Conditional approval subject to the prior 
execution of a Legal Agreement 
 

 
REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
The application is considered to raise marginal and difficult policy issues and therefore in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution has be referred to the Planning Committee for 
consideration. 

  

 

 
MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 Principle of the development 

 Impact upon the character of the surrounding area 

 Impact upon the amenity of nearby residential occupiers 

 Highway considerations 

 Rights of Way  

 Trees 

 Ecology 

 Surface water drainage and flood risk  

 Foul water drainage, nutrients and effects on the Southampton and Solent Waters 
Special Protection Area (SPA) 

 

 
1.  Location and Site Characteristics 

 
1.1  The site comprises an undeveloped field with dwellings fronting Station Road to 

the west and north-west (the rear gardens back onto the site with a mix of close 
boarded fences, hedges and other enclosures along the common boundaries), 
and Packsfield Lane to the east. The land slopes gently down from east to west. 
  

1.2  To the south are open fields. The southern boundary comprises some mature 
trees, hedge/vegetation. The Wootton Station and railway line of the Havenstreet 
Steam Railway is further south, approximately 250m away from the site with field 
boundaries comprising trees/vegetation in between and noting that this part of this 
railway is set down at a lower level. 
 

Page 15



1.3  The surrounding dwellings are of various styles, design and appearance such that 
there is no clear identifiable or uniform style of dwelling. However, the majority of 
the dwellings in the area appear to date from the post war era, with examples of 
more modern infill. The housing in the area is generally two-storey in nature, with 
housing following the alignment of Station Road. Further north is the housing 
estate that is accessed via Mary Rose Avenue, which has a more dense 
character. 
 

1.4  Part of the field forming the applicaiton site is currently used for keeping horses 
and there are small stables to the east of the site (outside of the application site). 

 

2  Details of Application 
 

2.1  Outline planning consent is sought for residential development with new access, 
internal road layout and parking. The application forms show that only access is 
the matter put forward for full consideration as part of this application, with matters 
relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale set aside for a future 
reserved matters application. 
 

2.2  However, the submitted indicative plans and supporting information show 29 
dwellings with 10 on-site affordable houses and an indicative mix of residential 
types: 
[...]
anning Document (SPD).  
 

4.10  The Guidelines for Parking Provision as Part of New Developments 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 

4.11  The Guidelines for Recycling and Refuse Storage in New Developments 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

4.12  LPAs Position Statement on Nitrogen neutral housing development. 
 

4.13  The Isle of Wight Council Housing Strategy 2020 – 2025. 
 

4.14  The Bird Aware Solent Strategy sets out the mitigation for impacts on the Solent 
Special Protection Area as a result of increased recreational pressure from 
certain types of residential development that are located within 5.6km of the 
designated Solent Special Protection Areas.  
 

4.15  The Wootton Bridge Housing Needs Survey 2018. 
  

4.16  Wootton Bridge & Whippingham Walking & Cycling Environment Report June 
2018. 

 
5  Consultee and Third Party Comments 

 
 Internal Consultees 

 
5.1  The Island Roads Highway Engineer has raised no objections, subject to the 

imposition of conditions including: 
 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Drainage details of access and space within the site (parking/manoeuvring 
etc 

 visibility/splay lines to be provided  

 Details of parking (based on the indicative drawings) 

 Shared use link between the site and Packsfield Lane 

 Off-site highway improvements (uncontrolled tactile crossings, Traffic 
Regulation Order around the junction)  

 Relocation of street lighting column 
 

5.2  The Council’s Rights of Way Manager has raised no objections subject to a 
financial contribution being secured to carry out improvement works to the 
adjacent Bridleway (including a cycling provision – see Rights of Way section 

Page 18



below). 
 

5.3  The Council’s Ecology Officer has raised no objections noting that an Ecological 
Impact Assessment and supporting Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and species 
specific studies have been submitted but that mitigation and biodiversity 
enhancements must be achieved, and rai
[...]

secured from the Local Highway Authority for the implementation of double yellow 
lines within Station Road about its junction with the approved site access; and the 
development hereby approved shall not commence until the resultant on-street 
parking restrictions have been implemented.  

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy DM2 (Design 
Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. This condition is a 
pre-commencement condition given the nature of the works required and highway 
safety. 

 
13. Development shall not begin until details of a shared use link between the site and 

Packsfield Lane giving rise of a minimum clear usable width of 3.0m have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details, and the 
shared use route shall be completed and brought into operation prior to 
occupation of the dwellings hereby approved and be retained thereafter.  

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policy DM2 (Design 
Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. This condition is a 
pre-commencement condition given the nature of the works required and highway 
safety. 

 
14. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the mitigation and 

enhancement measures set out in the Ecological Impact Assessment and 
supporting Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and species specific studies (Eagle 
Eye Ltd, July 2021).  

 
Reason: To avoid impacts to, and to ensure the favourable conservation status of 
protected species and habitats, in the interests of the ecological value and visual 
amenity of the area and to comply with the requirements of policies SP5 
(Environment), DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) and DM12 
(Landscape, Seascape, Biodiversity and Geodiversity) of the Island Plan Core 
Strategy. This is a pre commencement condition due to the requirement to protect
[...]
ing-and-
Waste/Planning/Planning-Development/Application-search-view-and-comment 

Page 47

https://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements
https://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements
https://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements
https://www.southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Residents/Environment-Planning-and-Waste/Planning/Planning-Development/Application-search-view-and-comment
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Residents/Environment-Planning-and-Waste/Planning/Planning-Development/Application-search-view-and-comment


This page is intentionally left blank



 
21/01796/OUT Land At And Rear Of 69 And Part OS 8361, Station Road, Wootton, Isle Of Wight, 

PO33 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Scale: 1:2500 
 
 
 
 

© Crown Copyright and 
Database Rights 2019 

Ordnance Survey 100019229 

© Crown Copyright and 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Committee  
 
 
Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date 29 MARCH 2022 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION 20/01061/FUL (KNOWN AS 

WEST ACRE PARK)                      
 
Report of Chief Executive  
  
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
1. The planning permission for the Westacre Farm Development (reference 

20/01061/FUL) is now ready to issue in accordance with the decision of the 
committee taken on 27 July 2021. All that remains is to obtain all of the 
necessary signatures to the section 106 agreement. 

 
2. Normally the Strategic Head of Planning and Infrastructure would issue the 

decision notice at this point, provided there are no material planning changes 
which he feels the committee need to know and he is content to do so in 
accordance with the council’s principles of decision making.  
 

3. A fundamental public law principle of delegated authority is that the grant of 
authority does not require that such authority be exercised. The decision to 
grant subject to
[...]
he 
authority. It is concluded that these risks outweigh the legal, financial and 

Page 57



reputational risks in not issuing the permission and having a report brought 
back before the committee. 

 
50. Nevertheless, these are matters for members to finally determine in 

accordance with the principles of good decision making as provided for in the 
council’s constitution.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
“Isle of Wight Council, Governance Advice”, Veale, Wasbrough, Vizards, December 
2021 
 
 
 
Contact Point: Ashley Curzon, Assistant Director of Regeneration  821000  
e-mail ashley.curzon@iow.gov.uk 
 

JOHN METCALFE  
Chief Executive   

 

 

Page 58

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s7004/IOW%20Governance%20Advice.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure
	Committee Index
	21-01796-OUT Land rear 69 Station Rd Wootton
	21.01796.OUT Map

	6a Planning Application 20/01061/FUL - Westacre Park



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 29 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs M Lilley (Chairman), G Brodie (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, D Adams, W Drew, C Jarman, J Medland, 
M Oliver, M Price, C Quirk, Smart and P Spink 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

S Smart (IWALC representative) 
P Fuller (Cabinet Member) 

Officers Present Oliver Boulter, Russell Chick, Ben Gard, Jodie Gibson, 
John Metcalfe, Justin Thorne and Alan White (on behalf of 
Island Roads) 

Apologies Cllrs C Critchison 

 
 

56. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022 be approved. 
 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Spink declared an interest in minute number 59 (motion submitted by Cllr 
Jarman) as he had donated to the crowd funding appeal to raise funds to support a 
judicial review in relation to the West Acre Park planning application. 
 

58. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
 

59. Motion Submitted by Councillor Chris Jarman  
 
Prior to the start of the item the Chairman explained that he would follow the rules of 
debate used at Full Council for the motion. 
 



 
2 

 

Councillor Quirk raised a point of order requesting confirmation from the Chairman 
that he had taken advice from officers regarding his chairmanship of the meeting, 
the Chairman advised that he had taken advice and made a decision to continue to 
Chair the meeting. He was then asked to supply the advice he had received, the 
Chairman agreed that this would be provided after the meeting. 
 
The Chairman advised that he would not take part in the vote unless the vote was 
tied and he would then use the Chairman’s casting vote. 
 
Councillor Jarman moved the following motion which was duly seconded: 
 
That, in respect of planning application 20/01061/FUL concerning ‘West Acre Park’, 
the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure shall refrain from exercising 
his delegated authority to issue the formal planning decision in pursuance of the 
Planning Committee’s resolution at its July 2021 meeting and that the Strategic 
Manager for Planning and Infrastructure shall prepare and present a further report to 
the Planning Committee to update members and the Planning Committee shall due 
to an abundance of caution reconsider that planning application at a future meeting 
as soon as is practicable. 
 
Following debate, a named vote was requested in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the results were as follows: 
 
For (4) 
Cllrs David Adams, Chris Jarman, John Medland, Peter Spink 
 
Against (6) 
Cllrs Paul Brading, Geoff Brodie, Warren Drew, Martin Oliver, Matthew Price, Chris 
Quirk 
 
Abstained (1) 
Cllr Michael Lilley 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the motion fell. 
 

60. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to items 1 -2 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
 
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
the Members when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
 
Application: 
21/01796/OUT 
 



 
3 

 

Details: 
Outline for residential development with new access, internal road layout and 
parking. 
 
Land at and Rear of 69 and Part OS 8361, Station Road, Wootton, Isle of Wight 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr Daniel James (Objector) 
Mrs Theresa Cook (Objector) 
Barry Abraham (on behalf of Wootton Parish Council) 
Ms Charlotte Howlett (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
A typographical error within the final sentence of paragraph 6.20 was noted. 
 
Comment: 
Councillor Daryll Pitcher spoke as Local Councillor for the application. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the access to the proposed development and it was 
asked if the proposed conditions requested by Island Roads were achievable, the 
Island Roads representative advised that the required Traffic Regulation Order was 
a separate process which he was unable to comment on. 
 
Questions were asked regarding the new emerging Island Planning Strategy and 
officers advised due to the progress of the emerging plan it was recommended to 
apply little weight. 
 
The Committee raised concern regarding the wildlife and habitats on the site and 
were informed that the development would be improved as additional planting  was 
proposed along with existing hedgerows being retained, to enhance connectivity for 
wildlife. 
 
It was noted that no site visit had taken place as it was not deemed necessary. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the timing of the traffic survey was undertaken 
during the first lockdown when a lot of people were at home. 
 
Councillor Brodie declared an interest as he was a member of Cycle wight who had 
commented on the application. 
 
Questions were raised regarding cycle links between the site and Packsfield Lane, 
and asked if it would be reasonable to request a purpose-built cycle lane on Station 
Road.  Officers advised that such works would be strategic in nature and so it would 
not be reasonable for a scheme of the size proposed to deliver such works. 
However, the Rights of Way Manager had looked at the scheme and requested a 
pathway through the site by way of condition. 
 
Decision: 
 
THAT the application be approved 



 
4 

 

 
61. Report of the Chief Executive  

 
61a Planning Application 20/01061/FUL - Westacre Park  
 
The item was withdrawn 
 

62. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Brodie asked if there was an update on the newly formed Working Group, 
he had volunteered as the ungrouped member to attend the meetings, the Cabinet 
Member advised that he had not been invited to any meetings of the Working 
Group. The Chairman asked if the Cabinet Member could meet with the Working 
Group and update the Planning Committee at its next meeting. 
 
Councillor Jarman advised that Terms of Reference were being finalised and these 
would be circulated to all parties. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


